rate of return was then set equal to the single equivalent rate calculated above and adjusted to account for
assumed administrative expense.

Monterey Regional Waste Management District

Notes to Financial Statements
for the Years Ended June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022

39

The expected real rates of return by asset class are as follows:

Assumed
Asset

Asset Class1 Allocation Real Return1,2

Global Equity - Cap-weighted 30.0% 4.54%
Global Equity - Non-Cap-weighted 12.0% 3.84%
Private Equity 13.0% 7.28%
Treasury 5.0% 27.00%
Mortgage-backed Securities 5.0% 50.00%
Investment Grade Corporates 10.0% 1.56%
High Yield 5.0% 2.27%
Emerging Market Debt 5.0% 2.48%
Private Debt 5.0% 3.57%
Real Assets 15.0% 3.21%
Leverage -5.0% -0.59%
Total 100.0%

(1) An expected inflation of 2.30% used for this period.
(2) Figures are based on the 2021 Asset Liability Management study.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using the discount rate, as well as what
the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or 1
percentage-point higher than the current rate:

2023 2022
1% Decrease 5.90% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability  $   25,154,383  $   16,686,426
Current Discount Rate 6.90% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability  $   17,413,477  $   9,690,029
1% Increase 7.90% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability  $   11,030,573  $   3,893,280

Monterey Regional Waste Management District

Notes to Financial Statements
for the Years Ended June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022

40

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The changes in the net pension liability for the plan during the year ended June 30, 2023 are as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability

(c) = (a) - (b)
Balance at: June 30, 2020 measurement date  $   52,179,528  $   42,489,499  $   9,690,029
Changes Recognized for the Measurement Period:
Service Cost   1,353,470   -   1,353,470

Interest on the Total Pension Liability   3,685,960   -   3,685,960

Differences between Expected and Actual Experience   (131,564)   -   (131,564)
Changes of Assumptions   1,972,948   -   1,972,948
Contributions from the Employer   -   1,843,746   (1,843,746)
Contributions from Employees   -   589,682   (589,682)
Net Investment Income   -   (3,249,594)   3,249,594

Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Employee
 Contributions   (2,555,845)   (2,555,845)   -

Administrative Expense   -   (26,468)   26,468
Net Changes   4,324,969   (3,398,479)   7,723,448

Balance at: June 30, 2021 measurement date  $   56,504,497  $   39,091,020  $   17,413,477

Monterey Regional Waste Management District

Notes to Financial Statements
for the Years Ended June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022

41

The changes in the net pension liability for the plan during the year ended June 30, 2022 follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability

(c) = (a) - (b)
Balance at: June 30, 2019 measurement date  $   49,021,363  $   34,789,516  $   14,231,847
Changes Recognized for the Measurement
 Period:
Service Cost   1,427,982   -   1,427,982
Interest on the Total Pension Liability   3,515,696   -   3,515,696
Differences between Expected and Actual
 Experience   655,977   -   655,977
Contributions from the Employer   -   1,657,511   (1,657,511)
Contributions from Employees   -   566,164   (566,164)
Net Investment Income   -   7,952,551   (7,952,551)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of
 Employee Contributions   (2,441,490)   (2,441,490)   -
Administrative Expense   -   (34,753)   34,753
Net Changes   3,158,165   7,699,983   (4,541,818)

Balance at: June 30, 2020 measurement date 52,179,528$   42,489,499$   9,690,029$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about each pension plan's fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
CalPERS financial reports.

Note 7. Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB)

As of June 30, 2023, the District reported the following amounts for total OPEB liability, deferred outflows of
resources, deferred inflows of resources, and OPEB expense:

Total OPEB Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows OPEB
Liability of Resources of Resources Expense

3,568,198$   650,558$   450,612$   348,154$